

CASE NO. _____ (CAPITAL CASE) (18A654)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES RUSSELL RHINES,
Petitioner,

v.

DARIN YOUNG, WARDEN, SOUTH DAKOTA STATE PENITENTIARY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Neil Fulton
Federal Public Defender
Jason J. Tupman
First Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Districts of South Dakota and
North Dakota
200 W. 10th Street, Suite 200
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
(605) 330-4489

Claudia Van Wyk*
Stuart Lev
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520

** Counsel of Record
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

Counsel for Petitioner, Charles Russell Rhines

Dated: February 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. WHERE TO DRAW THE LINE BETWEEN “NEW FACTS” AND “NEW CLAIMS” IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT HAS DIVIDED THE CIRCUITS ATTEMPTING TO APPLY <i>CULLEN V. PINHOLSTER</i>	14
A. Introduction.....	14
B. Marking the Boundary Between “New Claims” and <i>Pinholster</i> “New Facts” Is Important.	16
C. The Circuits Have Taken Inconsistent Approaches.	20
D. Conclusion	25
II. PETITIONER’S CASE PROVIDES A GOOD VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	26
A. The Ruling Below Squarely Addressed The Question.	26
B. The Ruling Below Otherwise Relied On Mischaracterizations Of The Issues.....	28
1. The state court’s “res judicata” ruling did not apply to the new claims.	28
2. Mr. Rhines did not seek a second <i>Rhines</i> stay and abeyance.	31
C. The Proffered Reasons For Allowing the Amendment Required An Inquiry, But Never Received Any.	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

APPENDIX CONTENTS

1. Eighth Circuit Opinion Affirming Denial
of Petition for Habeas Corpus, Aug. 3, 2018 App. 1
2. District Court (D.S.D.) Memorandum Opinion and Order,
Feb. 16, 2016 App. 27
3. District Court (D.S.D.) Order Granting Summary Judgment
and Denying Petition for Habeas Corpus, Feb. 16, 2016 App. 55
4. Eighth Circuit Order Denying Petition
for Rehearing En Banc and Panel Rehearing, Oct. 1, 2018 App. 187
5. State Court Opinion Denying Petition for Habeas Corpus
(S.D. 7th Judicial Circuit), Oct. 8, 1998 App. 188
6. State Court Memorandum Decision on Motion to Dismiss
or for Summary Judgement on Petition for Habeas Corpus
(S.D. 7th Judicial Circuit.), Sept. 17, 2012 App. 200
7. South Dakota Supreme Court Order
Denying Certificate of Probable Cause, July 17, 2013 App. 245
8. Eighth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing, Sept. 18, 2018 App. 246
9. Plaintiff's First Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus
and Statement of Exhaustion (D.S.D. Nov. 20, 2000) App. 247
10. District Court (D.S.D.) Order Granting Motion for Stay
and Abeyance, Dec. 19, 2005 App. 266

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	17, 22
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Bowie v. Branker</i> , 512 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	16
<i>Brandon v. Stone</i> , 226 F. App'x 458 (6th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Clark v. Goose</i> , 16 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Escamilla v. Stephens</i> , 749 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	22, 23, 26
<i>Forest v. Delo</i> , 52 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Gallow v. Cooper</i> , 570 U.S. 933 (2013).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Wong</i> , 667 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Gray v. Zook</i> , 806 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Hall v. Luebbers</i> , 296 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Hanna v. Ishee</i> , 694 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Howell v. Fisher</i> , No. 3:15-CV-105-DMB, 2015 WL 7018466 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 12, 2015)	18
<i>Kunkle v. Dretke</i> , 352 F.3d 980 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Landrum v. Mitchell</i> , 625 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Longworth v. Ozmint</i> , 377 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLaughlin v. Laxalt</i> , 665 F. App'x 590 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Moore v. Mitchell</i> , 708 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2013)	23, 24
<i>Moses v. Branker</i> , No. 06-8, 2007 WL 3083548 (4th Cir. Oct. 23, 2007)	24
<i>Rhines v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 1013 (1996)	6
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1002 (2014)	9
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 844 (D.S.D. 2005)	30
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , 899 F.3d 482 (8th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , No. 5:00-CV-05020-KES, 2016 WL 615421 (D.S.D. Feb. 16, 2016)	1, 32
<i>Runnels v. Davis</i> , 746 F. App'x 308 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013)	18
<i>Stokley v. Ryan</i> , 659 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	9
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
State Cases	
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 608 N.W.2d 303 (S.D. 2000)	28
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , Civ. No. 96-1070 (S.D. Cir. Ct. Oct. 8, 1998)	28
Other	
<i>Br. on Behalf of Def.-Appellant, State v. Moore</i> , No. 96-2204, 1997 WL 33709551 (Ohio Mar. 24, 1997)	23
<i>Br. For Resp't, Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (No. 16-6796), 2017 WL 3713058 (Aug. 1, 2017)	17
